
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 19 July 2017 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), Derek Levy and Peter Fallart  
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. KOSK RESTAURANT, 269 HERTFORD ROAD, LONDON, N9 7ES  
(REPORT NO. 40)  (Pages 1 - 54) 

 
 Application for a variation of a premises licence. 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 REPORT NO. 40 
 

 
Agenda – Part1 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE : 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
19 July 2017 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT : 
Application for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence  
 
PREMISES : 
Kosk Restaurant, 269 Hertford Road, 
LONDON, N9 7ES 
 
WARD : 
JUBILEE 

 

1 . 0  LICENSING HISTORY 

 
1.1 The premises was formerly The Cock pub, and a premises licence has been in 

place since 2005. Due to extensive renovations under new ownership, previous 
licences were surrendered. 
 

1.2 On 15 August 2016, a new premises licence application was issued 
(LN/201600395), naming Mr Ismail Koca as both the premises licence holder 
and Designated Premises Supervisor. This application was not subject to any 
representations, was granted by officers in accordance with delegated powers. 
 

1.3 On 1 September 2016, a minor variation application was granted, adding late 
night refreshment to the licensable activities. This application was not subject 
to any representations, and was granted by officers in accordance with 
delegated powers.  
 

1.4 Mr Ismail Koca has not applied for any Temporary Event Notices.  
 

 
 
2.0 CURRENT POSITION: 

 
2.1 Premises Licence LN/201600395 permits: 
 
2.1.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: 08:00 to midnight daily. 
2.1.2 Supply of alcohol (on and off supplies): 12:00 to 23:45 daily. 
2.1.3 Recorded music (indoors and outdoors): 08:00 to 23:45 daily. 
2.1.4 Live music (indoors only): 18:00 to 23:00 Friday to Sunday. 
2.1.5 Late night refreshment (indoors): 23:00 to midnight daily.  
 

 
2.2 A copy of a location map of the premises is attached as Annex 1. 
 
2.3 A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached as Annex 02. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
3.0 THIS APPLICATION: 
 
3.1 Application is made by Mr Ismail Koca for a variation of premises licence. 

The application seeks: 
 

3.1.1 Hours the premises are open to the public: 07:00 to 05:00 daily. 
3.1.2 Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors): 23:00 to 05:00 daily.  
 
3.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.3 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the 

application. 
 
3.4     A copy of the application is attached as Annex 3, which includes letter of 

support from customers, and also a covering letter from the applicant. The 
plan is attached as Annex 4. 

 
 
 
 
 
4.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
4.1 Metropolitan Police: Representation is made on the grounds of the 

prevention of crime and disorder. The Police considers that it is appropriate, 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives to refuse the variation 
application with regards to extension of hours which are outside the CIP 
core hours. The amended plan is accepted however.  
 

4.2 A copy of the Police representation is attached as Annex 5. 
 

4.3 Licensing Authority (including Licensing Enforcement, Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Planning, Health & Safety and Children’s 
Services): Representation is made on the grounds of the prevention of 
public nuisance and crime and disorder. The authority considers that it is 
appropriate, for the promotion of the licensing objectives to refuse the 
variation application with regards to extension of hours which are outside 
the CIP core hours. The amended plan is accepted also. 

 
4.4 A copy of the Licensing Authority representation is attached as Annex 6. 

 
 

5.0 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
5.1 There are no additional conditions offered by the applicant or proposed by the 

Responsible Authorities with regards to this application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

6.0 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 
 
6.1 The paragraphs below are extracted from either: 
6.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 
6.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of March 

2015 (‘Guid’); or 
6.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of January 

2015 (‘Pol’). 
 
 General Principles: 
 
6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4(1)]. 
 
6.3 The licensing objectives are: 
6.3.1 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
6.3.2 public safety; 
6.3.3 the prevention of public nuisance; & 
6.3.4 the protection of children from harm [Act s.4(2)]. 
 
6.4 In carrying out its functions, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to : 
6.4.1 the Council’s licensing policy statement; & 
6.4.2 guidance issued by the Secretary of State [Act s.4(3)]. 
 
 Cumulative Impact Policy: 
 
6.5 The applicant premises/club premises is located in the Edmonton 

Cumulative Impact Policy Area [Pol s.9.22/23].  
 
6.6 The application is for a variation of a premises licence [Pol s.9.22/23]. 
 
6.7 The application is subject to a relevant representation [Pol s.9.22/23].  
 
6.8 Therefore the Cumulative Impact Policy applies to this application [Pol 

s.9.22/23]. 
 
6.9 The Core Hours for this application are: 
 
6.9.1  Late night refreshment: Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 [Pol s.9.24.4]: 
 

6.10  The Council’s policy is that this application (which is outside the Core Hours 
set out above) is subject to the presumption against grant that is implicit in 
a cumulative impact policy [Pol s.9.23].  

 
6.11 Where the cumulative impact policy applies to an application, applicants are 

expected to demonstrate an understanding of how the policy impacts on 
their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the impact; and 
why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy 
[Guid 8.35]. 

 
 Hours: 
 

Page 3



6.12 The Sub-Committee decides licensed opening hours as part of the 
implementation of the licensing policy statement and is best placed to make 
decisions about appropriate opening hours in their area based on their local 
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However, 
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must not 
impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving individual 
consideration to the merits of each application. [Guid 10.13]. 

 

6.13 Stricter conditions with regard to licensing hours may be required for 
licensed premises situated in or immediately adjacent to residential areas to 
ensure that disturbance to local residents is avoided. This will particularly 
apply in circumstances where, having regard to the location, size and nature 
of the premises, it is likely that disturbance will be caused to residents in the 
vicinity of the premises by concentrations of people leaving, particularly 
during normal night-time sleeping periods [Pol s.8.4]. 

 
 
 Decision : 
 
6.14 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 

hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular 
licensing objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific 
representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible 
authority or other person may choose to rely on their written representation. 
They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation. [Guid 9.36]. 

 
6.15 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the Sub-
Committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 

6.15.1.1 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
6.15.1.2 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
6.15.1.3 the guidance; and  
6.15.1.4 its own statement of licensing policy [Guid 9.37]. 
 
6.16 Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Sub-Committee 

must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are:  

6.16.1 to grant the application subject to the mandatory conditions and such 
conditions as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; 

6.16.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

6.16.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
6.16.4 to reject the application [Act s.18]. 
 
 

Page 4



Background Papers :  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer :  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



14.2m

FF

2

4
[...]
ltOe) OELOD

Sun o-7ìsO o6lCD

Please identifr those conditions cunently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence ofthe proposed variation you are seeking.

Page 32



Please tick æ aeeroep
o I have enclosed the premises licence

o I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Ifyou have not ticked one ofthese boxes, please flll in reasons for not including the licence or part
of it below

tr

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Page 33



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result ofthe proposed variation:

four c d

the

Public

The

Page 34



Checklist Pleasc tick to indic¡te ag¡ecrnent

o I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or tro I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. n

o I have sent copies ofthis application and the plan to responsible authorities and others !where applicable.

o I understand that I must now advertise my application. n
. I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. ¡
¡ I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will nbe rejected.

IT rS AN OFTENCD, UNDER SECTION 158 OF lIrE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO il{AKE
AFALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNESTION}VITHTHIS APPLICATION.THO.SE
WHO MAKE A FAI,SE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON STJMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part5-Signaturts (please read guidance note 12)

$Unature of applicant (the current prcmíses llcencc holder) or applicantos solicitor or other
duly autlrcríscd agent (please read guidance note l3). If signing on bcheH of füe epplicant,
please stste in what capacity.

Where the prtmises licence is jointly heH, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premkcs
licence holder) or 2nd applicant's solicltor or other authorisod egent (please read guidance
note 
[...]
 .o.,r.-Nè
/ \;L"¿l,øtfu:.' îh,

f oa-or^,\ ^ ^ * ( (.t ar\

cn /\Ôkt 4 E

k" co o 2ggS Qlr-.4,¡,.¿l *,', I

flnnc K nc o æ

ÔKT ÊV K cc.t

\_

Page 38



,,<6G8Ð'ò-r
KOSK". RIìS-lÀtlRÂN-l'.

rã:fi-:-:ñ\-

Dearest Kosk customer/s, its almost a year now since rve open our

restaurant and we cannot thank you enough for your continuous

support and custom, We are rvorking non-stop to find ways to

improve our selvice in everT possible way and decided to extend our

operating hours to 05:00 everyday. In order to council grant us with
permission to open these hours we need your support, please sign

belo% if you agree with us

Name & Surname Email address Signature

eA¿,r-ro-çrr- 4l U*1-l

þPr*ru, <Alt (L//tûL Y/IMLí ¿ tU&r¿ l"Ju+"1^ ,{ .¿e -,-lL æ--

)LC*rt U¿ú( 0 lort /ou1/ (-<> ) I Q þo {zu' '/ -"-nl

My^ rtLai
,/r/

6hnrÉ+r.rrrr Pnt-ret L

St-tfrflrur fr ? Q¡¡cr nq,(. Lø ì^^ Ç' pa*().
Mu¡r(pt OO,o,

¡

-rJ Ü1(&u\Á4* t(
0/Ír" ( r//*^Jo,* /t "--

'ì/ztv 5"QJ, oJttt*Jil_

fr-15-, r.r Do¡t.u cl-âs--.r¡, J^ I ? I A.L€,

\\nu,,'t Nt ./rr-z *$û-u-
,//a9,-ru 'D¡7-u)'tt
Z.¿./4- asL.ra

¿

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Hayirola Berkpinar
Kosk Restaurant

2ó9 Hertford Road
London
N9 7ES

020821612t2
07855757212

info@koskrestaurant.co.uk
berþinar2@aol.com

25 May 2017

London Borough of Enfield
Silvcr Street
Enfield
ENI 3XY

Dear Sir or Madam,

I am general manager of Kosk restaurant that operates in thc borougþ, over a year

now. It is such a privilege to be in the a¡ea providing good food and service in the

area. Sincc we opened this establishment therc has been a high demand that we extend

our opening hours. We think it is the right time to do so ¡to\¡v as we got to know the

area and the people.

I have personally had chanccs to speak to Charlotte Palmer from licencing deparünent

as she has provided much valued advice and guidance for me to submit this

application. On number of occasions Mrs Palmer has informed me that üris particular

a¡ea is "hig
[...]
 
In summary I wish to make representation on the following: 
 

 Prevention of crime & disorder 
 
In view of the CIP, Police are objecting to the proposed hours for the opening time and 
Late Night Refreshment (LNR) 
 
In view of the complaints of excessive noise received by the council and the locality of 
the restaurant I believe it would be detrimental to the wellbeing of the local residents 
should this restaurant be granted the later hours. It would appear the PLH/DPS do not 
appreciate the concerns of the community, as a whole, nor do they appear to 
understand the importance of complying with the regulations regarding licensing as 
they have breached their licensing conditions more than once. 
 
Therefore Police do not have confidence in the PLH/DPS to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 

 
Officer:   Karen Staff PC237YE     Tel:  0208 379 3915 
 
Ye-licensing@met.pnn.police.uk    
 
Date:  27th June 2017 
  

 

Page 46



LICENSING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION 

This representation is made by Enfield's Licensing Enforcement Team and is made in 
consultation with and on behalf of the Trading Standards Service (inspectors of 
Weights & Measures), Planning authority, Health & Safety authority, Environmental 
Health authority and the Child Protection Board. 

I confirm I am authorised to speak at any hearing on behalf of the Licensing authority, 
Trading Standards Service (inspectors of Weights & Measures), Planning authority, 
Health & Safety authority, Environmental Health authority, and Child Protection Board). 

Name and address of premises:   Kosk Restaurant 
269 Hertford Road 
London 
N9 7ES 

Type of Application: Variation of a Premises Licence 

I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the 
Council’s Licensing Objectives for the following reasons: 

Background History: 

This is a variation application for a restaurant to amen
[...]
fied in the CIP. 
 
Where the hours applied for exceed those specified in the CIP there is a presumption 
that the application will be refused. 
 
Location 
 
This is a large restaurant seating around 150 people.  The premises is situated in a 
mixed commercial and residential area. There are residential properties above the 
premises and in nearby side streets.  The Licensing Authority is concerned that 
residents could be disturbed by noise from those arriving at and leaving the premises 
during the early hours of the morning.  Ambient noise levels are reduced during the 
early hours of the morning and if this application were granted it could lead to 
increased noise and disturbance to the surrounding area and could be detrimental to 
residents.   
 
As can be seen in the notes above complaints have already been received in relation 
to noise coming from the premises. 
 
Conclusion 
 
I wish to make representation on the following:    Prevention of Public Nuisance 
              Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
The noise complaints and licence breaches discovered during the recent licence 
inspection have led to a lack of confidence in those running the premises.  This lack of 
confidence has also been caused by the fact it has taken almost 9 months of repeated 
requests to get the new plan submitted via a variation application.   The Premises 
Licence Holder has been far too slow to act despite knowing that it is a legal 
requirement that the plans be accurate.   The Manager knew there was an application 
pending and that Officers would be visiting that premises on the evening of 16/06/17 
yet breaches were still discovered.   
 
This premises is in a CIP area showing that it is already an area with increased crime 
and disorder.  To date, the applicant has not offered any additional licence conditions in 
the operating schedule. 
 
Given the close proximity to local residents, and in line with the Cumulative Impact 
Policy, the Licensing Authority objects to

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 56 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Derek Levy, Peter Fallart and George Savva MBE 
 
ABSENT Chris Bond 

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Licensing Enforcement Officer), PC Karen Staff (Metropolitan 
Police Licensing Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal Services 
Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: On behalf of Kosk Restaurant: 

Mr Ismail Koca (Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor) 
Mr Hayirola Berkpinar (General Manager/Business Partner) 
 

 
67   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Levy as Chair in the absence of Councillor Bond welcomed all 
those present and explained the order of the meeting. 
 
 
68   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
69   
KOSK RESTAURANT, 269 HERTFORD ROAD, LONDON, N9 7ES  
(REPORT NO. 40)  
 
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Ismail Koca for the premises situated 
at Kosk Restaurant, 269 Hertford Road, London, N9 7ES for a Variation of a 
Premises Licence. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introductory statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 57 - 

a.  The application for consideration was for variation of a premises 
licence. 
b.  Kosk Restaurant was currently licensed to open until 00:00 latest with 
supply of alcohol until 23:45 and late night refreshment 23:00 to 00:00. 
c.  Mr Ismail Koca was the premises licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor and was seeking an extension of opening hours and 
late night refreshment until 05:00 daily. 
d.  A new plan had also been submitted to reflect the restaurant layout. 
e.  The premises was located in the Edmonton Cumulative Impact Policy 
(CIP) Area; therefore there was an automatic presumption against grant of 
applications outside the CIP core hours. As a result the Police and the 
Licensing Authority objected to the application in respect of the hours only. 
The updated plan has been accepted. 
f.  No additional conditions were proposed by the Licensing Authority nor 
offered by the applicant. 
g.  It was for the applicant to put forward mitigation and reasons why the 
premises should be an exception from the CIP policy. 
 

2. The introductory statement of Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, including: 
a.  The premises was located in the Edmonton CIP area, and the location 
was already an area of concern regarding crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. 
b.  The onus was on the applicant to show why an application outside the 
CIP policy would have no negative cumulative impact in the locality, but 
the applicant had offered no additional conditions in the operating 
schedule. 
c.  The premises was located in a mixed commercial and residential area. 
There were residential properties above the premises and in nearby side 
streets. There was concern that residents could be disturbed by noise from 
people arriving at and leaving the premises during the early hours of the 
morning, at a time when ambient noise levels were reduced. 
d.  The representation advised that complaints had already been received 
regarding noise from this premises. 
e.  The complaints and breaches of conditions had led to a lack of 
confidence in those running the premises. 
f.  It had taken almost nine months for an updated plan to be submitted. 
The premises licence holder had been far too slow to act despite knowing 
that it was a legal requirement that the plans be accurate. 
g.  The manager knew that there was an application pending and that 
officers would be visiting the premises on the evening of 16 June 2017, yet 
breaches of the licence were still discovered. 
h.  A further officer visit was made on Friday 14 July 2017 and the same 
conditions were being breached. At 21:40 eight people were sitting outside 
and 25 people in the back, which was a breach of Condition 6. A Think 25 
poster was still not displayed, which was a breach of Condition 11. The 
most recent staff training records were not available, which was a breach 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 58 - 

of Condition 9 and 10. An inspection report had been left by officers, but 
the training records had still not been received. 
i.  If the premises licence holder could not comply with the licence at the 
time of an application, officers had little confidence that he would comply 
with a varied licence if granted. 
j.  It was officers’ view that only the updated plan should be granted. 
 

3. The statement of PC Karen Staff on behalf of Metropolitan Police Service, 
including: 
a.  The Police supported the Licensing Authority objection because of the 
noise complaints. 
b.  In the last six months there had been no reports of crime and disorder 
linked to the premises, but the longer the restaurant was open the more 
people would be coming and going at later hours and the potential for 
crime and disorder would be increased. 
 

4. There were no questions put to the Licensing Authority or Police 
representatives. 
 

5. The statement by Mr Hayirola Berkpinar, business partner and general 
manager of Kosk Restaurant, on behalf of the applicant Mr Ismail Koca, 
including: 
a.  Mr Koca had contacted a company to submit applications regarding the 
plan and licence variation, and was depending on them, but to date they 
had not completed all the work, though they had been paid. 
b.  Investment had been made in the premises in expectation of high 
demand. There were numerous local industrial businesses and cash and 
carry businesses and requests from workers to provide food until late. 
These customers had to go to Haringey and elsewhere at the moment. 
c.  If the restaurant worked together with the Council it could improve the 
area. The applicant was willing to do more than required by the licence to 
co-operate with the authorities. If the opportunity was provided, they could 
get the area better for the future. 
d.  In response to the Chair’s prompts to demonstrate what steps would be 
taken to promote the licensing objectives, it was added that all staff 
training was done in terms of licensing activities and that he had copies of 
the training manuals, and the utmost would be done to keep records of 
training. The applicant offered to have security if needed to keep the 
necessary level of safety, and was willing to take any measures 
necessary. 
 

6. The applicant’s representative responded to questions as follows: 
a.  Councillor Fallart raised that the application sought sale of food to 
05:00 but did not include alcohol, which led to concern that customers 
might demand alcohol, and questioned proposals for protection of staff and 
why the application was made in this way. In response it was confirmed 
that staff were trained about the circumstances when they should refuse to 
sell alcohol, or report to managers and refuse service after licensed hours. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 59 - 

b.  In response to queries about the nature of the business, it was advised 
this was a mixed sit-down and take-away restaurant. 
c.  The Chair raised that a take-away could potentially mean more 
customers coming and going and asked what steps would be taken to 
protect neighbouring residents from disturbance. It was advised there was 
CCTV in the area, and that staff could keep monitoring parking spaces 
around or install CCTV cameras or door supervisors. In response to further 
queries it was advised that a suggested two door supervisors could be 
employed for a start. It was not known how much that would cost. 
d.  In response to the Chair’s question about evidence of training records, 
Mr Berkpinar advised that he had the records with him this morning. The 
Chair noted that records had not been produced by the Licensing 
Authority’s requested deadline of Monday at 5pm. 
e.  In response to the Chair’s question about whether the applicant 
understood the meaning of the CIP, Mr Berkpinar stated that it was 
something to do with the rate of crime in the area. 
f.  It was questioned why the application sought a change to opening hours 
to 05:00 seven days a week immediately rather than a trial of slightly 
extended hours on Fridays and Saturdays for example. Mr Berkpinar 
advised that the requirements were discussed before Ramadan. The 
premises was only permitted to apply for three temporary event notices per 
year, which would not be enough to cover the month of Ramadan and it 
was decided that this application would be prepared. It was his dream for 
Hertford Road to become like Green Lanes, Haringey. Apart from 
Haringey, the nearest restaurants supplying food in the early hours were 
MacDonalds at Bullsmoor Lane and at Waltham Cross. 
g.  The Chair asked why no steps had been taken to correct the breaches 
of the licence following the notice given at the 16 June visit, and whether 
the applicant knew how to operate a licence. It was advised that Mr Koca 
did not speak good English. He had also had food safety issues. Mr 
Berkpinar clarified that he had provided training and consultancy and had 
completed the application form. This was the first application he had 
completed and it was an error that an opening hour of 07:00 had been 
written rather than 08:00 and the late night refreshment should correctly 
have been applied for to start at 23:00. It was confirmed that Mr Koca was 
the designated premises supervisor. 
h.  Councillor Fallart voiced continuing concerns in respect of the take-
away element and that customers may not necessarily take food home but 
could linger in the street, and asked if there would be professional security 
staff to move people on and ensure there was no disturbance to residents. 
Mr Berkpinar stated that the applicant would be willing to take any 
measures necessary to keep the local environment safe. 
i.  In response to the Chair’s queries, it was confirmed that customers 
currently had to buy food to be able to have alcoholic drink. The Chair 
questioned whether if there was no application to extend hours for alcohol 
that customers may have an expectation that alcohol should always be 
available with a meal during later hours. It was advised that this was a 
working class area and a majority of customers had been demanding 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 60 - 

longer opening hours. The alcohol licence would be respected and staff 
would be trained to operate it. He would be willing to record evidence of 
this on video. 
j.  Charlotte Palmer reported her visit to the premises, and wished to ask 
the same question that she put then: how would the applicant prevent 
residents from being disturbed by the numbers of extra people coming and 
going from the premises? Mr Berkpinar advised that the applicant was 
willing to take any measures necessary. When prompted that it was for the 
applicant to tell the hearing what those measures would be, Mr Berkpinar 
suggested that he could display a sign and could advise customers 
verbally.  
k.  The Chair noted that no steps that the applicant intended to take to 
promote the licensing objectives had been set out in the written 
application, and neither had they been stated in response to questions 
during the hearing. In the case of a CIP, the onus was on the applicant to 
persuade the sub-committee why they should be an exception to the 
policy, and asked again what would be done, how and by whom. Mr 
Berkpinar stated that he had been trying to explain, and if necessary he 
would employ door supervisors. 
l.  In response to Charlotte Palmer’s question about the capacity of the 
restaurant, it was confirmed that it could hold around 175 people, including 
the outside areas at the front and back. 
m.  In response to further queries, it was clarified that the restaurant did 
not have any car parking and that customers generally walked or parked 
elsewhere including in nearby residential streets if there was space. 
n.  Councillor Savva asked about the claim that by extending the hours this 
would help to improve the area. It was advised that houses locally were 
worth below the London average and this was a high crime area, but that 
the applicant was trying to make a good business there and to attract 
investors, and that the area could develop like Green Lanes, Haringey. 
o.  The Chair noted that the sub-committee must focus on the licensing 
objectives and that this application would lead to more people coming into 
a quiet area at a time of lower ambient noise to a premises without a car 
park and without noise control and questioned how later opening hours 
may not raise crime. Mr Berkpinar stated that there were a lot of 
supermarkets locally which offered alcohol during later hours. The Chair 
noted that those licences existed before the existence of the CIP and, 
based on what was already there, questioned why there would not be a 
cumulative impact and how this application could be justified. Mr Berkpinar 
advised that he had been telling the sub-committee about his willingness 
to work together with the authorities and that he would do whatever he was 
told was necessary. 
 

7. The summary statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 
including: 
a.  Having heard all the representations, it was for the Licensing Sub 
Committee (LSC) to consider whether this variation application was 
appropriate and in support of the licensing objectives. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 61 - 

b.  It was for the LSC to determine the application by taking the 
appropriate steps as set out in para 6.16 of the report. 
c.  The sub committee’s attention was drawn to the relevant Home Office 
guidance and the Enfield Licensing Policy, as set out on pages 3 – 4 of the 
report. 
 

8. The summary statement of Charlotte Palmer, Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, including: 
a.  The applicant had failed to prove compliance with the current licence. 
b.  Even if this premises was not in a CIP area, the Licensing Authority 
would have objected to the application. 
 

9. The representatives of the Police and the applicant did not wish to make a 
summary statement. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“In considering this application, the Licensing Sub Committee (LSC) 
was concerned that the written submission conveyed absolutely no 
steps that would be taken to promote the licensing objectives, or 
demonstrate that there would be no negative cumulative impact as a 
result of extended hours for late night refreshment. 
 
The oral submission of the applicant at the hearing failed to offer any 
such steps either; and under repeated questioning, the business 
partner who spoke exclusively on behalf of the applicant, licence 
holder, and designated premises supervisor, was still unable to provide 
any comfort or any confidence that he/they understood these licensing 
objectives at any level, and particularly how they needed to be pro-
actively promoted in applications such as the one under consideration 
this morning. 
 
The LSC was fully persuaded by the objections submitted by the 
Licensing Authority, and most compellingly (in summary) that the 
licence holder has already failed to prove compliance with the current 
licence, and that multiple and repeated apparent breaches highlighted 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 19.7.2017 

 

- 62 - 

on 16 June 2017 were observed as recently as the visit made to the 
premises on Friday 14 July. 
 
On that occasion, previously given advice and guidance had still not 
been heeded, and several of the breaches were continuing. 
 
Furthermore, with specific regard to training records, the licence holder 
was requested to finally provide these to the Licensing Authority by 
5pm on Monday 17 July. These records had still not been furnished. 
We were further told that it had taken as long as nine months for the 
licence holder to provide updated plans of the premises to be applied to 
the licence. 
 
The LSC felt that the closing comments from the Licensing Authority 
were particularly compelling: that even if a Cumulative Impact Policy 
(CIP) was not in place, the objections to such extension of hours as 
being sought would remain because of the wide range of concerns it 
had over the capacity of the licence holder even to operate the extant 
licence effectively. 
 
However, where a CIP does apply, it is incumbent upon the applicant to 
demonstrate consideration and even a basic understanding of potential 
cumulative impact when setting out the steps, if any, they will take to 
promote the licensing objectives in their application. 
 
On this occasion, there was no compelling case made for exemption 
from CIP – in fact, no case was made at all for the LSC to be 
persuaded otherwise. 
 
As such, the application for extended hours to allow for the licensable 
activity of late night refreshment until 05.00hrs was rejected by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.” 

 
3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant the licence in part, to 

the extent that the amended plan now be added to the licence by way 
of variation, but that the licence shall otherwise continue to be operated 
according to existing hours and conditions. 

 
 
 
 


